“GRIGIŠKĖS” (hereinafter, the “Company”), to be held on 26-04-2013 (hereinafter, the 

“Meeting”) it is intended to consider the question regarding withdrawal of the pre-

emptive right of shareholders of the Company to acquire the new issue of Company’s 

shares of par value of up to LTL 5,700,000 (up to 5,700,000 (five million seven 

hundred thousand) ordinary registered shares, par value of LTL 1 each). 

Reasons for the withdrawal of the pre-emptive right; person to whom the right to 

acquire newly issued shares of the Company is proposed to be granted  

The Company is considering raising additional equity capital via a public placement

[...]

issue price of each newly issued share of the Company, making it equal to the par 

value of the shares, i.e. LTL 1. Accordingly, it is suggested that the total minimal issue 

price of all the new shares (in case all of them are subscribed) is to be fixed at LTL 

5,700,000 (five million seven hundred thousand litas). 

The final issue price of the new issue shares will be equal to the sale price of the lent 

shares sold to the investors. The Board of the Company will determine the sale price 

of the lent shares (which also means the issue price of the new shares) by its decision,

[...]

 with regard to the adopted resolution to increase the authorised capital of the 

Company, to amend paragraphs 3.1 and 4.1 of the Articles of Association of public 

limited liability company “GRIGIŠKĖS” and to read them as follows: 

“3.1. The authorised capital of the Company shall be equal to LTL 65,700,000 (sixty 

five million seven hundred thousand litas).” 

“4.1. The authorised capital of the Company shall be divided into 65,700,000 (sixty 

five million seven hundred thousand) ordinary registered shares. The par value of 

one share shall be equal to LTL 1 (one litas).” 

If not all the New Shares are subscribed for during the intended share subscription 

period and the Board of the Company decides to hold that the increase of the